ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 230

Introduced by Erdman, 47.

WHEREAS, Dean Gorsuch will be inducted into the Professional Rodeo Cowboy Association Hall of Fame in August, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Dean Gorsuch was born August 31, 1979, in Mullen and grew up on a farm near Alliance; and

WHEREAS, Dean Gorsuch participated in rodeo at Alliance High School where he graduated in 1998; and

WHEREAS, Dean Gorsuch participated in rodeo at and graduated from Eastern Wyoming College; and

WHEREAS, Dean Gorsuch started full-time in the Professional Rodeo Cowboy Association in 2002; and

WHEREAS, Dean Gorsuch won the Professional Rodeo Cowboy Association's World Championship in steer wrestling in 2006 and 2010; and

WHEREAS, Dean Gorsuch won the Ram National Circuit Finals title in 2006 and 2008; and

WHEREAS, Dean Gorsuch competed in the Wrangler National Finals Rodeo eight times; and

WHEREAS, the American Rodeo pays out the highest purse in rodeo competition, and Dean Gorsuch qualified for the first American Rodeo in 2014, finishing second in steer wrestling in Dallas, Texas; and

WHEREAS, Dean Gorsuch resides in Gering and teaches welding at Eastern Wyoming College; and

WHEREAS, Dean Gorsuch is an exemplary husband, father, friend, college instructor, and man of faith.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

-1-

1. That the Legislature recognizes the outstanding achievements of Dean Gorsuch in the competitive sport of rodeo.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Dean Gorsuch.